

No. 17-801

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS
TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF OF THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA AND JANET NAPOLITANO, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, IN OPPOSITION**

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Mark H. Lynch
Jeffrey M. Davidson
Alexander A. Berengaut
Megan A. Crowley
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001-4956
rlong@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| STATEMENT | 1 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... | 11 |
| I. The Government Has Not Satisfied the Stringent Requirements for a Writ of Mandamus | 11 |
| A. The Government Has Not Shown a “Clear and Indisputable” Right to Relief | 12 |
| B. The Government Has Not Shown That It Has No Other Adequate Means to Obtain Relief..... | 26 |
| C. The Government Has Not Shown That a Writ of Mandamus Is Appropriate Under the Circumstances..... | 28 |
| D. At a Minimum, the Court Should Not Grant the Government the Sweeping Relief It Seeks | 31 |
| II. The Government Has Not Shown That Certiorari Is Warranted | 32 |
| CONCLUSION | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 2 |
| <i>Banner Health v. Sebelius</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993)..... | 13 |
| <i>Batalla Vidal v. Duke</i> , Nos. 16-4756, 16-5228, 2017 WL 5201116 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2017)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bimini Superfast Operations LLC</i> <i>v. Winkowski</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>Boston Redev. Auth. v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 838 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2016) | 16 |
| <i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... | 18, 33 |
| <i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> <i>v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 510 F.2d 656 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... | 14 |
| <i>Desert Survivors v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 368 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... | 21 |
| <i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Sebelius</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 22 |
| <i>Dopico v. Goldschmidt</i> , 687 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1982) | 16 |
| <i>Exxon Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 91 F.R.D. 26 (N.D. Tex. 1981)..... | 13 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... | 18 |
| <i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)..... | 26 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)..... | 26 |
| <i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976)..... | 22 |
| <i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 511 F.2d 192 (9th Cir. 1975)..... | 23 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 23 |
| <i>MacKay v. DEA</i> , 664 F.3d 808 (10th Cir. 2011)..... | 28 |
| <i>McDaniel v. U.S. Dist. Court for D. Nev.</i> , 127 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 1997)..... | 23 |
| <i>Mickelson Farms, LLC v. Animal & Plant Health Inspection Serv.</i> , No. 15-0143, 2017 WL 2172436 (D. Idaho May 17, 2017) | 21 |
| <i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)..... | 22, 29 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 16, 17, 19, 33 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of State Util. Consumer Advocates v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006) | 14 |
| <i>Georgia ex. rel. Olens v. McCarthy</i> , 833 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2016)..... | 30 |
| <i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Steel Corp.</i> , 119 F.R.D. 339 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... | 13 |
| <i>Portland Audubon Soc’y v. Endangered Species Comm.</i> , 984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993)..... | 25 |
| <i>In re Prall</i> , 487 F. App’x 47 (3d Cir. 2012)..... | 23 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir.) (1986)..... | 19, 33 |
| <i>Seabulk Transmarine I, Inc. v. Dole</i> , 645 F. Supp. 196 (D.D.C. 1986)..... | 22 |
| <i>Tafas v. Dudas</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 786 (E.D. Va. 2008) | 22 |
| <i>Tenneco Oil Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 475 F. Supp. 299 (D. Del. 1979)..... | 13 |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... | 4 |
| <i>Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989)..... | 8, 13, 34 |
| <i>In re United States</i> , No. 15-3751, 2016 WL 5845712 (6th Cir. Oct. 4, 2016) | 13, 34 |
| <i>In Re United States</i> , 2017 WL 5972687, 583 U.S. ____ (2017)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941)..... | 18, 19, 33, 34 |
| <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... | 17 |
| <i>W&T Offshore, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , No. 14-2449, 2016 WL 8260549 (W.D. La. Feb. 23, 2016) | 21 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Walter O. Boswell Mem'l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 16 |
| <i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 587 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , Nos. 07-0319 & 08-0004, 2008 WL 11335191 (D. Wyo. Oct. 6, 2008) | 21 |
| Statutes | |
| 6 U.S.C. § 202(5)..... | 1 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)-(C) | 2 |
| Administrative Procedure Act | <i>passim</i> |
| Immigration and Nationality Act..... | 2, 20 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 8 C.F.R. § 212.5(f)..... | 3 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14) | 2 |
| Br. of United States, <i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v.</i> <i>Brewer</i> , 818 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. No. 15-15307), 2015 WL 5120846..... | 3 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 16..... | 14 |
| Memorandum from Pete Raynor, Assistant Solicitor, Fish, Wildlife, and Env'tl. Prot. Branch, U.S. Dep't of the Interior to Dir., U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv. (Jan. 7, 2000) | 14 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 11.1 (10th ed. 2013)..... | 12 |
| S. Ct. R. 10..... | 34 |
| S. Ct. R. 20..... | 12 |
